

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.; KNIGHT
CAPITAL AMERICAS L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN AS KNIGHT
EQUITY MARKETS L.P.; UBS SECURITIES LLC; E*TRADE
CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES
LLC; AND CITADEL DERIVATIVES GROUP LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING; CLAES ARNRUP; POSILJONEN AB;
POSILJONEN AS; SVEABORG HANDEL AS; FLYGEXPO AB;
AND LONDRINA HOLDING LTD.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW J. FRACKMAN
ABBY F. RUDZIN
BRAD M. ELIAS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
(*Counsel of Record*)
jhacker@omm.com
DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

THOMAS R. CURTIN
GRAHAM CURTIN, PA
4 Headquarters Plaza
P.O. Box 1991
Morristown, NJ 07962
(973) 292-1700

*Attorneys for Merrill Lynch,
Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*

EDWIN R. DEYOUNG
DAVID G. CABRALES
W. SCOTT HASTINGS
JAMES H. BILTON
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 740-8000

*Attorneys for Knight Capital
Americas, L.P.*

ANDREW B. CLUBOK
BETH A. WILLIAMS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

WILLIAM H. TROUSDALE
BRIAN M. ENGLISH
TOMPKINS, MCGUIRE,
WACHENFELD & BARRY LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street, Suite 5
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 622-3000

*Attorneys for UBS Securities
LLC*

KURT A. KAPPES
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
1201 K Street, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 442-1111

DAVID E. SELLINGER
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
200 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 360-7900

*Attorneys for E*TRADE
Capital Markets LLC*

MICHAEL G. SHANNON
THOMPSON HINE LLP
335 Madison Avenue
12th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 344-5680

*Attorneys for National
Financial Services LLC*

STEPHEN J. SENDEROWITZ
STEVEN L. MEROUSE
DENTONS US LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 7800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8141

JONATHAN S. JEMISON
DENTONS US LLP
101 JFK Parkway
Short Hills, NJ 57188
(973) 912-7188

*Attorneys for Citadel
Derivatives Group LLC,
n/k/a Citadel Securities
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. State And District Court Proceedings	7
C. Proceedings Before The Third Circuit.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT § 27 DOES NOT PROVIDE FEDERAL JURISDICTION CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUIT DECISIONS AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	13
A. A Direct, Acknowledged Conflict Exists Among Circuit Decisions On The Question Presented	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Third Circuit’s Holding Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents	19
II. THE SECOND AND THIRD CIRCUITS’ VIEW THAT § 27 DOES NOT PROVIDE JURISDICTION IS INCORRECT	21
A. Section 27’s Plain Language Creates Federal Jurisdiction	21
B. Construing § 27 In Accordance With Its Plain Language Also Advances Its Purposes.....	23
C. The Third Circuit Misconstrued This Court’s Decision In <i>Pan American</i>	24
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS A RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (3d Cir. Nov. 10, 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2013).....	24a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX C:	
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing (3d Cir. Jan. 15, 2015).....	39a
APPENDIX D:	
Amended Complaint	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	13, 17, 19, 20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	4
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16, 18
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Singh</i> , 707 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>D'Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Electronic Trading Group, LLC v. Banc of America Securities LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Fairfax Financial Holdings Ltd. v. S.A.C. Capital Management, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1456204 (D.N.J. May 15, 2007).....	17
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	22
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hawkins v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	20
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	27
<i>Levitin v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Lippitt v. Raymond James Financial Services</i> , 340 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Lowe v. NASD Regulation, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1680653 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 1999).....	16
<i>Manning v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285955 (D.N.J. May 23, 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Marel v. LKS Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>Murphy v. Gallagher</i> , 761 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1985)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 17
<i>Northeastern Rural Electric Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Associates, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Pacificorp v. Northwest Pipeline GP</i> , 2010 WL 3199950 (D. Or. June 23, 2010).....	18
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware for New Castle County</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	12, 24, 25
<i>Raser Technologies, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189029 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 30, 2012)	17
<i>Sacks v. Dietrich</i> , 663 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Shimoda-Atlantic, Inc. v. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2003160 (W.D. Ark. May 8, 2008).....	16
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15, 18
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 750 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitehall Wellington Investments, Inc. v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., 2000 WL 1846129 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2000)</i>	16
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 1642	22
15 U.S.C. § 378	22
15 U.S.C. § 717u (NGA § 22)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78aa (Exchange Act § 27)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78d	5
16 U.S.C. § 825p (FPA § 317)	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	21
28 U.S.C. § 1292	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1337	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1447	4, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1232	22
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 242.200 <i>et seq.</i>	5
17 C.F.R. § 242.203(b)(1)	6, 8
17 C.F.R. § 242.203(b)(2)	7
17 C.F.R. § 242.203(b)(3)	7, 8
17 C.F.R. § 242.204	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Short Sales, SEC Release No. 34-50103, 69 Fed. Reg. 48,008 (July 28, 2004)	5
“Naked” Short Selling Antifraud Rule, SEC Release No. 34-58774, 73 Fed. Reg. 61,666 (Oct. 17, 2008)	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
SEC Division of Market Regulation: Key Points About Regulation SHO (Apr. 11, 2005).....	6, 7
